method, over a seven-year term, which is when the related put and call are exercisable. Additionally, as of the July 2007 issuance date, the
Company recorded a deferred tax liability of $27.9 million and a corresponding $27.9 million reduction in deferred tax valuation allowances, as
well as a decrease of $2.4 million to other long-term assets for an adjustment of capitalized transaction costs related to the amount allocated to
the equity component of the notes with the offset recorded to additional paid-in capital for these items. Additional non-cash interest expense of
$7.6 million and $3.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively, has been recorded for the impact of the accounting
change. Comparative financial statements for prior periods have been adjusted to apply the change in accounting principle retrospectively.

The following tables present the financial statement line items that were affected by the change in accounting principle:

June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
As

Reported
under FSP
APB 14-1

As Computed
Prior to FSP

APB 14-1

Effect

of
Change

As Adjusted
for FSP

APB 14-1

As
Originally
Reported

Effect

of
Change

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Other long-term assets $ 231,109 $ 232,868 $ (1,759) $ 210,214 $ 212,148 $ (1,934)
Long-term debt $ 738,996 $ 796,291 $ (57,295) $ 775,483 $ 837,076 $ (61,593)
Additional paid-in capital $ 1,088,112 $ 1,017,553 $ 70,559 $ 1,063,564 $ 993,005 $ 70,559
Retained deficit (1) $ (503,511) $ (488,488) $ (15,023) $ (373,606) $ (362,706) $ (10,900)

(1) An adjustment of $3.3 million to increase the retained deficit balance as of January 1, 2008 has been made to reflect the cumulative effect
of the change in accounting principle.

11

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30,
2009 2008

As Reported
under FSP
APB 14-1

As Computed
Prior to FSP

APB 14-1

Effect
of

Change

As Adjusted
for FSP

APB 14-1

As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of

Change
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Interest expense $ 15,951 $ 13,863 $ 2,088 $ 16,321 $ 14,434 $ 1,887
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (26,808) $ (24,720) $ (2,088) $ (437) $ 1,450 $ (1,887)
Net income (loss) attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (27,198) $ (25,110) $ (2,088) $ (652) $ 1,235 $ (1,887)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share
attributable to common stockholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
Live Nation, Inc. $ (0.33) $ (0.31) $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ (0.02)
Net income (loss) attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (0.33) $ (0.31) $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2009 2008

As
Reported

under FSP
APB 14-1

As
Computed

Prior to FSP
APB 14-1

Effect
of

Change

As
Adjusted
for FSP

APB 14-1

As
Originally
Reported

Effect
of

Change
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Interest expense $ 33,264 $ 29,140 $ 4,124 $ 34,087 $ 30,361 $ 3,726
Loss from continuing operations $ (129,965) $ (125,841) $ (4,124) $ (71,266) $ (67,540) $ (3,726)
Net loss attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (129,905) $ (125,781) $ (4,124) $ (37,893) $ (34,167) $ (3,726)
Basic and diluted loss per common share attributable to
common stockholders:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to Live Nation,
Inc. $ (1.59) $ (1.54) $ (0.05) $ (0.89) $ (0.84) $ (0.05)
Net loss attributable to Live Nation, Inc. $ (1.59) $ (1.54) $ (0.05) $ (0.50) $ (0.45) $ (0.05)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net loss $ (129,965) $ (125,841) $ (4,124) $ (42,360) $ (38,634) $ (3,726)
Amortization of debt issuance costs $ 1,712 $ 1,886 $ (174) $ 1,456 $ 1,630 $ (174)
Amortization of debt discount $ 4,298 $ �  $ 4,298 $ 3,900 $ �  $ 3,900
As of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the carrying amount of the equity component of the notes was $73.0 million. As of June 30, 2009,
the principal amount of the liability component (face value of the notes), the unamortized discount and the net carrying amount of the notes was
$220.0 million, $57.3 million and $162.7 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2008, the principal amount of the liability component (face
value of the notes), the unamortized discount and the net carrying amount of the notes was $220.0 million, $61.6 million and $158.4 million,
respectively. The remaining period over which the discount will be amortized is approximately five years. At June 30, 2009, the value of the
notes if converted and fully settled in shares does not exceed the principal amount of the notes. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2009
and 2008, the effective interest rate on the liability component of the notes was 9.7%. The following table summarizes the amount of pre-tax
interest cost recognized on the notes:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2009 2008 2009 2008
(in thousands)

Interest cost recognized relating to:
Contractual interest coupon $ 1,582 $ 1,582 $ 3,163 $ 3,163
Amortization of the discount on the liability 2,175 1,974 4,298 3,900
Amortization of debt issuance costs 175 175 351 351

Total interest cost recognized on the notes $ 3,932 $ 3,731 $ 7,812 $ 7,414

See Note 5 for discussion of the accounting for derivative instruments embedded within the 2.875% convertible senior notes.

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

12

Edgar Filing: Live Nation, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

NOTE 5 � DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Company is required to recognize all of its derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet at fair value.
Refer to Note 6 for fair value measurement of derivative instruments. In the first quarter of 2009, the Company adopted the provisions of